

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ONGKARUCK SRIPETCH,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

*On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
MATTHIAS O'MEARA, AND CHOICE  
ADVISORS, LLC, IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

JACOB HAAS  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,  
Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201

OLIVER J. DUNFORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL  
33410  
(916) 503-9060  
odunford@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Identity and Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument .....	4
I. The Constitution Delegates to Congress the Power to Establish Policy, Including Adopting Remedies for Statutory Violations .....	4
II. Administrative Agencies Seek to Aggrandize Power to Themselves .....	7
A. The SEC consistently seeks more power .....	8
B. The SEC is not alone .....	10
Conclusion.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>3484, Inc. &amp; 3486, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 137 F.4th 1093 (10th Cir. 2025) .....	12
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021) .....	3, 7-8
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	7
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021) .....	8
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	9
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	6
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	6
<i>FCC v. Consumers’ Rsch.</i> , 606 U.S. 656 (2025) .....	4
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....	6
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	6
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020) .....	5
<i>Hiran Mgmt., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 157 F.4th 719 (5th Cir. 2025) .....	11
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	4, 7, 13
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017) .....	8
<i>La. Pub. Srv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	5

<i>Learning Res., Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. 24-1287, 2026 WL 477534 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2026) .....	7
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020) .....	2, 5, 8-9
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024) .....	5
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017), aff'd, 587 U.S. 71 (2019) .....	10
<i>Marshall v. Vicksburg</i> , 15 Wall. 146 (1873) .....	9
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....	3
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022) .....	5
<i>O'Meara v. SEC</i> , No. 25-1470 (10th Cir. filed Dec. 23, 2025) .....	10
<i>Princess Awesome, LLC v. CBP</i> , No. 25-00078 (Ct. Int'l Trade filed Apr. 24, 2025) .....	1
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	1, 10
<i>SEC v. Choice Advisors, LLC</i> , No. 21-cv-1669-JO-MSB, 2024 WL 4469095 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2024) .....	2
<i>SEC v. Choice Advisors, LLC</i> , No. 24-6447 (9th Cir. Jan. 15, 2026) .....	2
<i>SEC v. Rind</i> , 991 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	9

<i>SEC v. Tex. Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	6, 8
<i>Thryv Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 102 F.4th 727 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	11
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825) .....	4, 6
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	4
<b>Statutes:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(A)(ii) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5) .....	2, 5, 8
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(7) .....	2, 5
National Labor Relations Act § 10(c) 29 U.S.C. § 160(c) .....	10-11
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Chapman, Nathan S. & McConnell, Michael W., <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012) .....	6
<i>Choice Advisors, LLC</i> , SEC Admin. Proc. File No. 3-22250 (filed Oct. 15, 2024) .....	9
<i>The Federalist No. 48</i> .....	7
<i>Freeman Decorating Co.</i> , 288 N.L.R.B. 1235 (May 31, 1988).....	11
<i>SEC v. Choice Advisors, LLC</i> , No. 21-cv-1669-JO-MSB, Motion for Entry of Final Judgment Imposing Remedial Relief, Dkt. No. 90-1 (S.D. Cal. May 15, 2024) .....	9

*Thryv, Inc.*,  
372 N.L.R.B. No. 22, 2022 WL 17974951  
(Dec. 13, 2022) vacated in part on other grounds,  
*Thryv Inc. v. NLRB*,  
102 F.4th 727 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 11
